24 LC 112 2349

House Resolution 1371

By: Representatives Bell of the 75<sup>th</sup>, Willis of the 55<sup>th</sup>, Schofield of the 63<sup>rd</sup>, Olaleye of the 59<sup>th</sup>, Miller of the 62<sup>nd</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Atlanta Fashion Week; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, we are proud to recognize Atlanta Fashion Week as a beacon of creativity,
- 3 innovation, and diversity in the fashion industry that showcases the talents of designers,
- 4 models, and artists from around the world; and
- 5 WHEREAS, through its commitment to excellence and inclusivity, Atlanta Fashion Week
- 6 has become a platform for emerging and established designers to showcase their unique
- 7 visions and celebrate the rich tapestry of cultures and styles that define our city; and
- 8 WHEREAS, under the visionary leadership of its organizers and supporters, Atlanta Fashion
- 9 Week has played a pivotal role in elevating Atlanta's status as a global fashion capital and
- 10 fostering economic growth and opportunity within our community; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Atlanta Fashion Week's dedication to promoting diversity, equity, and inclusion
- 12 within the fashion industry aligns with Atlanta's values of tolerance, acceptance, and
- 13 celebration of individuality.

24 LC 112 2349

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 15 the members of this body recognize and commend Atlanta Fashion Week for its invaluable
- 16 contributions to Atlanta's cultural vibrancy, economic prosperity, and spirit of innovation.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 18 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 19 public and the press.